

- A. Any order or sub-tier order awarded as a result of this solicitation will be subject to the policies, criteria, and procedures of 10 CFR Part 707, Workplace Substance Abuse Programs at DOE Sites.
- B. The Offeror certifies and agrees that pursuant to this Solicitation, Offeror will, within 30 days of award:
  - □ Implement the FMP Approved Subcontractor Workplace Substance Abuse Program, dated May 2019 and obtain signatures from all employees working on a FMP site as acknowledgement of receipt of the program; OR
  - □ Submit for FMP review and approval its written workplace substance abuse program consistent with the requirements of 10 CFR Part 707.
- C. Failure of the Offeror to certify in accordance with paragraph (B) of this provision, renders the Offeror unqualified and ineligible for award.
- D. Offeror will inform FMP if the scope of the order involves any testing designated positions as defined by 10 CFR Part 707 that will be performed by uncleared personnel.
- E. Offeror agrees to notify FMP, at least 30 days prior to the award, of any subcontract the Offeror believes may be subject to the requirements of 10 CFR Part 707.
- F. Offeror shall require all subcontractors subject to the requirements of 10 CFR Part 707 to comply with all requirements imposed upon the Offeror pursuant to this certification.
- G. Offeror agrees to include, and require the inclusion of, the requirements of this certification in all subcontracts at any tier that are subject to the provisions of 10 CFR Part 707.
- H. In addition to other remedies available to the Government and/or FMP, this certification concerns a matter within the jurisdiction of an agency of the United States, and the making of false, fictitious, or fraudulent statements may render the maker subject to prosecution under Title 18, U.S.C., Section 1001.

Signature of officer/employee below certifies compliance to the statements above regarding the Offeror's workplace substance abuse program.

Offeror Name:	
Officer/Employee Name:	Title:
Signature:	Date: